

Weekly Market Update



Market Data as of Week Ending: 4/11/2025 unless noted otherwise

Stock prices rebounded despite elevated levels of market volatility and shifting trade policy that continued to dominate investor sentiment. President Trump announced a 90-day pause on the reciprocal tariffs for most countries (excluding China) to allow time for negotiations. Investor sentiment pivoted back to large-caps, outperforming their small and mid-sized peers. From a style perspective, investors showed a strong preference for growth relative to value across all three size segments. Information technology was the best-performing sector, followed by strong gains from industrials and communication services. Energy and real estate were the only two sectors that were down for the week, as the price of oil changed little and defensive stocks lagged. Foreign stocks were mixed, with a small gain for developed markets. However, sentiment worsened for emerging markets, which was the worst-performing major equity asset class.

Volatility and uncertainty around global trade during the week weighed on U.S. Treasuries as yields increased across the curve. The benchmark 10-year Treasury yield increased by nearly half a percentage point, ending the week at 4.48%. It's unclear what exactly caused the rapid increase in rates, but a combination of leveraged trades that were likely facing margin calls and some selling pressure among foreign and domestic investors weighed on prices. The 2-year Treasury yield also increased by nearly 0.3%, ending the week at 3.96%, and increased the 2-10 spread to more than 0.5%. Shorter duration bonds outperformed, and high yield was the best-performing segment in the bond market as credit spreads narrowed. Investment-grade corporate bond yields and high-yield bond yields increased, finishing the week at 5.55% and 8.64%, respectively.

Economic data was once again mixed, with a divergence between observed and surveyed data. Fed minutes from March were released, with officials taking a "cautious approach" amid heightened uncertainty, noting downside risks to employment and economic growth and upside risks to inflation. That meant all eyes were focused on March inflation data, and the results came in better than expected, with a decline of -0.1% for the headline Consumer Price Index (CPI) and a monthly gain of only +0.1% for Core CPI (excluding food and energy). Both figures were lower than expected, bringing down headline CPI to +2.4% and Core CPI to +2.8% on a year-over-year basis. The softer-than-expected readings were largely driven by declines in airline fares, motor vehicle insurance, used vehicle prices and recreation. Results for the month of March in the Producer Price Index (PPI) also came in lower than expected, with a decline of -0.4% for the headline figure and a decline of -0.1% for the core reading. These positives were offset by inflation expectations from the University of Michigan, with inflation expectations surging to +6.7% for the next year, the highest

U.S. Equity Returns (Size & Style - Russell)

	Week			MTD			QTD			YTD		
	Value	Core	Growth	Value	Core	Growth	Value	Core	Growth	Value	Core	Growth
Large	3.40%	5.58%	7.57%	-6.33%	-4.53%	-2.86%	-6.33%	-4.53%	-2.86%	-4.33%	-8.82%	-12.55%
Mid	2.66%	3.58%	6.39%	-6.95%	-6.27%	-4.22%	-6.95%	-6.27%	-4.22%	-8.91%	-9.46%	-11.04%
Small	0.30%	1.83%	3.33%	-8.97%	-7.51%	-6.09%	-8.97%	-7.51%	-6.09%	-16.02%	-16.28%	-16.53%

U.S. Fixed Income Returns (Quality & Duration - Bloomberg)

	Week			MTD			QTD			YTD		
	Short	Interm	Long	Short	Interm	Long	Short	Interm	Long	Short	Interm	Long
Govt	-0.83%	-1.36%	-6.18%	-0.23%	-0.55%	-4.05%	-0.23%	-0.55%	-4.05%	1.80%	1.92%	0.42%
Corp	-1.16%	-1.85%	-4.81%	-0.93%	-1.57%	-4.40%	-0.93%	-1.57%	-4.40%	1.01%	0.67%	-2.13%
HY	-0.57%	-0.67%	-2.72%	-2.25%	-2.35%	-5.75%	-2.25%	-2.35%	-5.75%	-1.42%	-1.38%	-4.36%

Index Returns

	Week	MTD	QTD	YTD
Equities (Stocks)				
S&P 500	5.73%	-4.38%	-4.38%	-8.47%
S&P MidCap 400	2.81%	-6.71%	-6.71%	-12.40%
Russell 2000	1.83%	-7.51%	-7.51%	-16.28%
MSCI EAFE	0.82%	-4.17%	-4.17%	2.41%
MSCI Emerging Markets	-3.83%	-4.98%	-4.98%	-2.20%
MSCI EAFE Small Cap	2.30%	-2.37%	-2.37%	1.23%
Fixed Income (Bonds)				
Bloomberg Int Gov/Credit	-1.50%	-0.85%	-0.85%	1.55%
Bloomberg US Agg	-2.54%	-1.68%	-1.68%	1.06%
Bloomberg US High Yield	-0.70%	-2.40%	-2.40%	-1.42%
Other				
Bloomberg Commodity	1.89%	-4.50%	-4.50%	3.98%
S&P Dev Property	0.00%	-4.85%	-4.85%	-3.16%

S&P 500 Sector Returns

	Week	MTD	QTD	YTD
Consumer Disc	4.64%	-3.54%	-3.54%	-16.85%
Consumer Staples	3.10%	-0.80%	-0.80%	4.39%
Energy	-0.39%	-15.34%	-15.34%	-6.70%
Financials	5.65%	-6.31%	-6.31%	-3.01%
Health Care	1.21%	-6.16%	-6.16%	-0.02%
Industrials	6.54%	-4.10%	-4.10%	-4.29%
Info Technology	9.69%	-2.84%	-2.84%	-15.13%
Materials	3.56%	-5.95%	-5.95%	-3.30%
Real Estate	-0.07%	-6.98%	-6.98%	-3.65%
Communication Svcs	6.48%	-2.68%	-2.68%	-8.72%
Utilities	2.41%	-3.17%	-3.17%	1.61%

Bond Yields

	4/11/25	3/31/25	3/31/25	12/31/24
SOFR 3Mo Swap	4.27%	4.29%	4.29%	4.30%
2Yr Treasury	3.96%	3.89%	3.89%	4.25%
10Yr Treasury	4.48%	4.23%	4.23%	4.58%
2-10 Slope	0.52%	0.34%	0.34%	0.33%

Commodities and Currency

	4/11/25	3/31/25	3/31/25	12/31/24
Oil (\$/barrel)	61.5	71.48	71.48	71.72
Gold (\$/oz.)	3237.61	3123.57	3123.57	2624.5

Past performance is not a guarantee of future results. We believe the information presented is reliable, but we do not guarantee its accuracy.